The Company allocated the purchase price of the Argentinian subsidiaries (Northeast and Northwest of Argentina) based on fair values
of the acquired assets and the assumed liabilities at the acquisition date, as follows:

  2008

Current assets   Ps. 624,632
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,344,220
Other assets   788
Goodwill   1,986,881
Intangible assets   1,126,512
Total acquired assets   Ps. 5,083,033

Current liabilities   558,526
Deferred taxes   547,344
Total assumed liabilities   Ps. 1,105,870

Total net assets, equal to the purchase price   Ps. 3,977,163

Fair values of property, machinery and equipment, as well as intangible assets are determined by independent experts, as described in

Note 2 h.

In the event that adjustments to the values initially assigned by acquisitions made in 2008 are subsequently detected these will be

recorded in 2009.

b) Consolidated proforma financial information

The following consolidated proforma financial information for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2008, gives effect to Arca’s

acquisitions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2008.  The proforma adjustments consider the fair value of net assets acquired under

certain premises that Arca considered fair.

 Audited figures Unaudited figures Proforma information *

Concept:

Sales Ps  20,255,300 Ps  2,689,098 Ps  22,944,398
Operating profit Ps  3,846,700 Ps   138,034 Ps  3,984,734
Net consolidated income Ps  2,950,108 Ps   39,285 Ps  2,989,393

 *The consolidated proforma financial information does not indicate the results from consolidated operations that Arca would have

reported had the acquisitions been made at the aforementioned date; therefore, it should not be taken as representative of the results of

the operations in the future.

c) Allocation of the purchase price of other acquisitions

On January 22, 2007 Arca acquired control of the shares of NAYHSA.  Derived from this operation, the fair value of the assets acquired

exceeded the cost by an amount of Ps576,404, of which Ps311,376 was assigned to the market value of the commercial brand Bokados